

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA



OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE

555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor, Forum Place
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101-1923
(717) 783-5048
800-684-6560

 @pa_oa

 /pennoca

FAX (717) 783-7152
consumer@paoca.org

September 3, 2020

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Petition of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation for
Approval of a Default Service Program for the
Period of June 1, 2021 through May 31, 2025
Docket No. P-2020-3019356

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Attached for electronic filing please find the Office of Consumer Advocate's Main Brief in the above-referenced proceeding.

Copies have been served on the parties as indicated on the enclosed Certificate of Service.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ David T. Evrard
David T. Evrard
Assistant Consumer Advocate
PA Attorney I.D. # 33870
E-Mail: DEvrard@paoca.org

Enclosures:

cc: The Honorable Elizabeth H. Barnes (**email only**)
Office of Special Assistants (**email only**: ra-OSA@pa.gov)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. CAP SHOPPING..... 2

 A. PPL’s CAP Shopping History..... 2

 B. PPL’s DSP V Proposal..... 5

 C. OCA’s Position on PPL’s Proposal 6

 D. OCA’s Response to EGS Testimony 9

 E. Conclusion 10

III. STANDARD OFFER PROGRAM (SOP)..... 11

 A. PPL’s Experience with SOP 11

 B. PPL’s SOP Proposals..... 13

 C. OCA’s Position on PPL’s Proposals..... 14

 D. OCA Response to EGS Testimony 15

 E. Conclusion 18

IV. CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Statutes	
Customer Choice Act.....	10, 11, 14
Electricity Generation Customer Choice and Competition Act (66 Pa.C.S. §2801 <i>et seq.</i>).....	16
Other Authorities	
52 Pa. Code § 5.231	1, 3, 4
